

ABSTRACT

COMMITTEE - State Level Advisory Board Constituted - Re-designated as Unique Identification Implementation Committee (UIDIC) - To review the utilisation of Aadhaar linked incentivisation grants - Orders issued.

Revenue [DM-I(2)] Department

G.O.(Ms) No.77

Dated: 13.02.2015

Read:

- 1. G.O.(Ms) No.176, Revenue [N.C.III(2)] Department, dated 26.05.2009
- 2. G.O.(Ms) No.322, Revenue [N.C.III] Department, dated 11.08.2009.
- 3. From the Deputy Director General, Government of India, Planning Commission, UIDAI, New Delhi, letter No.K-11014/09/2011-UIDAI, dated 03.05.2012
- From the Additional Chief Secretary/Commissioner of Revenue Administration, Chennai-5, D.O.letter No.R.A.V(1)/20941/2009, dated 22.09.2014.

ORDER:

In the Government Order first read above, Revenue Department has been identified as Nodal Department and the Principal Secretary/Commissioner of Revenue Administration has been appointed as Nodal Officer for co-ordinating all the activities related to Unique Identification on behalf of the State Government and co-ordinating the work of Census activities in the State Government.

2. In the Government Order second read above, the Government have constituted a State Level Advisory Board (SLAB) under the Chairmanship of the Chief Secretary with the following Members to co-ordinate the activities relating to Unique Identification Authority of India.

Chairman	: Chief Secretary to Government
Members	: Chief Electoral Officer
	Principal Secretary to Government, Home Department
	Principal Secretary/Commissioner of Revenue Administration

Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department

Principal Secretary to Government, Revenue Department

Principal Secretary to Government, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department

Secretary to Government, Co-operation, Food and Consumer Protection Department

Secretary to Government, Information Technology Department

Deputy Director General, National Informatic Centre, Chennai.

Member Secretary: State Unique Identification Commissioner.

3. In the letter third read above, the Unique Identification Authority of India has prescribed the following methods for the release of Aadhaar linked incentivisation grants by Ministry of Finance:-

- i) The total Aadhaar generated and the Below Poverty Line population covered by the States for Aadhaar generation would be placed by the States before Unique Identification Implementation Committee (UIDIC) for recommendation to Unique Identification Authority of India for release of Aadhaar linked incentivisation grant.
- ii) Unique Identification Authority of India Headquarters would check with Central ID Data Repository (CIDR) data as to the number of Aadhaar issued for the State so that the Below Poverty Line beneficiaries for whom the grant sought is within the Aadhaar number issued for the State. The data received from the State would be forwarded by Unique Identification Authority of India to the Ministry of Finance for release of Aadhaar linked incentivisation grant.

4. The Additional Chief Secretary/ Commissioner of Revenue Administration in his letter fourth read above has stated that at the State level, the Unique Identification Implementation Committee chaired by the Chief Secretary shall review the utilization of Aadhaar linked incentivisation grants. Hence, he has suggested that the State Level Advisory Board constituted in the Government Order second read above for coordinating activities relating to Unique Identification Authority of India (UIDAI) may be reconstituted. He has also stated that it was earlier proposed that the States would be headed by Unique Identification Authority Commissioners in the rank of Joint Secretary, Government of India, under Central Staffing Schemes and hence Unique Identification

/p.t.o/

Authority Commissioner was nominated as Member Secretary. Since no such post was created in Tamil Nadu, it is proposed that the Revenue Secretary, Government of Tamil Nadu may be nominated as member secretary. In order to ensure the participation of Unique Identification Authority of India at state level, one representative of Unique Identification Authority of India may also be nominated as a Member.

5. In the above scenario, the Additional Chief Secretary/ Commissioner of Revenue Administration has requested the Government to re-designate the State Level Advisory Board as Unique Identification Implementation Committee (UIDIC).

6. Based on the approval given by the Committee chaired by the Chief Secretary to Government to approve and review the schemes implemented under 13th Finance Commission, the Government re-designates the State Level Advisory Board as Unique Identification Implementation Committee (UIDIC) under the Chairmanship of the Chief Secretary with the following Members to review the utilization of Aadhaar linked incentivisation grants.

- Chairman : Chief Secretary to Government
- Members : Chief Electoral Officer

Principal Secretary to Government, Home Department

Principal Secretary/Commissioner of Revenue Administration

Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department

Principal Secretary to Government, Co-operation, Food and Consumer Protection Department

Secretary to Government, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department

Secretary to Government, Information Technology Department

Deputy Director General, National Informatic Centre, Chennai. Deputy Director General, Unique Identification Authority of India, Bangalore.

Member Secretary: Secretary to Government, Revenue Department. 7. The Government also direct that the Unique Identification Implementation Committee (UIDIC) will be eligible for the facilities usually allowed for such State Level Implementation Committee in the State, including Travelling Allowance and Daily Allowance at the rates eligible for such persons and no separate orders will be issued in this regard. The Administration and miscellaneous expenditure of the Unique Identification Implementation Committee (UIDIC) will be debited to the respective head of account of the Administrative departments to which the above officers belong.

8. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance department vide its U.O.7393/Finance (F.C-I)/2015, dated 12.02.2015.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

R. VENKATESAN, SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

<u>To</u>

The Chief Secretary to Government, Chennai - 9

The Chief Electoral Officer, Chennai - 9.

The Additional Chief Secretary/Commissioner of Revenue Administration, Chepauk, Chennai - 5.

The Secretary, Government of India, Planning Commission, UIDAI, New Delhi.

The Principal Secretary, Public Department, Chennai - 9.

The Principal Secretary to Government,

Home/Finance/Co-operative, Food and Consumer Protection Department, Chennai -9.

The Secretary to Government,

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj/

Information Technology Department, Chennai - 9.

The Deputy Director General, National Informatic Centre, Chennai - 9.

The Deputy Director General, Government of India, Planning Commission,

Unique Identification Authority of India, Bangalore - 560 001.

The Accountant General, Chennai - 18/35.

<u>Copy to</u>

The Home/Finance /Rural Development and Panchayat Raj/ Co-operative, Food and Consumer Protection/Information Technology Departments, Chennai - 9. SF/SC.

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER.